Re: Approval of Minutes of 399th Meeting of WRC

Shailesh Zala <shaileshzala@yahoo.co.in> Mon 15-Jan-24 2:37 PM To:wrc <wrc@ncte-india.org> approved

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 2:29 PM, wrc <wrc@ncte-india.org> wrote:

Dear Sir,

Please Find enclosed herewith the Minutes of 399th WRC Meeting held on 9-10/01/2024 for your kind approval please.

Wight - WIG - OULIOUK

With Regards. (Ravindra Singh) RD,WRC

For more information or query, Please revert on the same mail <wrc@ncte-india.org>.



Warm Regards Western Regional Committee NCTE Dwarka New Delhi

The 399th Meeting of Western Regional Committee (WRC), National Council for Teacher Education held on 9th -10th January, 2024 through physical mode.

SI.	Name of the Member	Designation
01 02 03 04 05 06	Dr. Shailesh Naranbhai Zala Dr. Ashwini Halbe Karwande Dr. Kalpesh Kumar H Pathak Prof. Karanam Pushpanadham Dr. Bharat Bhaktibai Ramajuj Dr. Viral Bharatbhai Jadav	Chairperson Member Member Member Member
07	Sh. Ravindra Singh	Indian Institute of Teacher Education (State Representative of the Govt. of Gujrat) Regional Director, WRC, NCTE

1. The following Members listed below participated in the physical mode meeting:

2. The following members of WRC and State Government Representative did not participate in the meeting:

Sl. No	Name of the Member	Designation
	State Government Representative	
02	State Government Representative	State of Madhya Pradesh
03	State Government Representative	State of Chattisgarh
04	State Government Representative	State of Maharashtra
05	State Government Representative	State of Goa
	State Covernment Representative	Dadar & Nagar Haveli
	State Government Representative	Daman & Diu

With permission of the Chair, Sh. Ravindra Singh, Regional Director, WRC; presented the Agenda before the Committee. Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under:

Decision of WRC
The original file of the institution, Virtual Inspection Report along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- WRC decides that the institution be permitted under clause 8(9) of NCTE

								B.Ed. & D.El.Ed. Course in new
03		APP-307 APP-109	8	CRYSTAL TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUT RU BY LAE SHRI BALBEER SINGH GAUTAM SHIKSHA PRASAR AVAM JANKALAYAN SAMITI KHASRA NO. 337/1,338/1 VILLAGI GAAURAYA, P.O. CHHATARPUR, DISTRI - CHHATARPUR- M.P.	, Е- СТ	B.ED. D.EL.E	D.	campus/building. The original file of the institution , virtual Inspection Repot along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- WRC decides that the institution be permitted under clause 8(9) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 to shift its B.Ed. & D.ELEd. Course in new campus/building and convert the institution as Department of Education of Shri Krishna University.
	20	1660060) IN PI RC IN IN	1EDI-CAPS UNIVERSIT IDORE, VILLAGE- IGDAMBER, TREET/ROAD- AB DAD, TALUKA/CITY- DORE, DISTRICT – DORE, M.P.		B.ED. M.ED. 3 YEAR NTEGRAT	T 11 () t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- The request of the institution to lose the course was accepted by he WRC and WRC decided that the ecognition of B.Ed. M.Ed. (3 year integrated) course be withdrawn inder section 17 of the NCTE Act, 993 on the request of the stitution from the end of the stitution from the end of the trademic session nextfollowing the ate of communication of ithdrawal order.
04	APW 2241		MAH KHA 36/1 SAG/	NODAYA HAVIDHALAYA, SRA NO. 30, .,37/1 JAISIAGAR AR, DISTRICT – AR, M.P.	B.P	?ED.	wa the Gui to t	e original file of the institution, ong with other related documents is carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and idelines issued by NCTE from time time and the Committee observed decided as under:-

The 399th Meeting of Western Regional Committee (WRC), National Council for Teacher Education, held on 9th -10th January, 2024 through physical mode.

				WRC decided that inspection team for virtual inspection be constituted for shifting of premises for its B.P. Ed Course.
05	5 APW054 225078 APW01762/	EDUCATION, HH-1. VILLAGE- JAKHEDI, HOSHANGABAD RC DISTRICT – BHOPLA M.P.	2, DAD, ,	
	123228	SHRI JAIN VIDYA PRASARAK MANDAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, TATTECHAND MARG, CHINEHWAD, DISTRICT, PUNE, MAHARASTRA.	B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- The application to change the name of the institution from "Shri Jain Vidya Prasarak Mandal" to "Shri Jain Vidya Prasarak Mandal College of Education" is permitted. Order be issued accordingly with the copy to all concerned.

08	APP-3531	& SALONI COLLEGE PI	- 2260		The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- The request to change the name of the institution from "Shikshan Prasarak Sanstha" to "Shikshan Prasarak Sanstha's Matoshree Lalitadevi Malpani College of Education" is permitted. Order be issued accordingly with the copy to all concerned.
	APP-3542	/KHASRA NO. 70, MII VILLAGE- SEHULA , POST- DHOBNI, DISTRICT- SHEOPUR, M.P.	.OT N 2,	B.ED. & D.EL.ED.	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- WRC decided that inspection team for virtual inspection be constituted for shifting of premises
09	RJ-1246	TAGORE B.ED. COLLEGE, OPP- JAGSIH MAHARAJ TEMPLE, SAMBHARIYA ROAD, GONER , TEHSIL- SANGANER, DISTRICT- JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN.	B.	li a III O H N O	for its B.Ed. and D.El.Ed. Courses. The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- n compliance of order dated 19/11/2023 passed by the Hon'ble ligh Court of Delhi in the W.P. (C) o. 14719/2023 and the appeal rder dated 10.10.2023, the case as considered by WRC in its 397 th

		and the second se	
			meeting held on 21/11/2023 and the committee decided that the institution be directed through a letter to submit documents in compliance of order of the appellate committee within 10 days of issuance of such letter. The WRC also decided that the matter will be reconsidered in the next meeting of WRC for decision on issuance of restoration order after receiving the requisite documents from the institution.
			 The reply submitted by the institution was considered by WRC with all above facts and decided that the withdrawal order dated 11/7/2023 still stands on the following grounds- The institution has not submitted teaching experience certificate in respect of Principal. Dr. Radha Gupta, appointed as Lecturer on 28/07/2019 does not have qualification of NET which is essential as per NCTE Regulations. As per the list submitted by the institution in respect of faculty, the intuition have one Principal and 12 Lecturer, 01 Lecturer for Physical Education, 01 Lecturer for Art & Craft and o1 for Music which is ess as per requirement of
			Appendix-IV of NCTE Regulations, 2014 required for 100 students (Two Units) of B.Ed. Institution and all concerned be informed accordingly.

10 RJ-87	1		
10 KJ-87	EDUCATION AND TECHNOLOGY CENTRE- SECT-05, VT ROAD, MANSAROVER, JAIPUR,	B.ED. The original file of the instituti along with other related docume was carefully examined in the light the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations a Guidelines issued by NCTE from tir	ents t of and
	RAJASTHAN.	to time and the Committee observ and decided as under:-	red
		The Reply dated 7/12/2023 of Fir Show Cause Notice date	
		24/11/2023 was considered b WRC and found followin deficiencies:-	by
		submitted by th institution is no	ot
		approved by th affiliating body of th institution.	ie ie
		ii) The detail o qualification of the faculty is not provided	e
		by the institution. iii) The institution does not have faculty for Physica	t
		Education. iv) The institution does not have faculty for Art & Craft.	
		v) The institution does not have faculty for Music.	
		vi) The institution has not submitted blue print of	
		building plan and the copy of building plan submitted by the	
		institution is not given the detail of land and built up area, name of	
		the institution etc. The name of approving authority is also not	
		clear. vii) As per lease deed, the	
		land is allotted for school not for teacher education institution.	

	1			
				In view of above, WRC decided that the recognition of B.Ed. course be withdrawn under section 17 of the NCTE Act, 1993 on the above grounds from the end of the academic session next following the date of communication of withdrawal order.
11	APW07045	SHRI MAHARAJ AGRASEN CHARITABLE TRUST, SHRI RAMNATH BHIMSEN MARG, SAMTA COLONY – RAIPUR, CHHATTISGARH.	B.ED.	 The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:- The case was remanded back by the appeal committee vide order dated 10/10/2023. The institution has submitted documents vide letter dated 12/10/2023. In view of the above, the Committee decided as under:- i) The recognition of the institution for B.Ed. Course be restored. ii) The WRC further decided that the show cause notice under section 17 of NCTE Act, 1993 be issued to the institution to submit reply within 15 days from date of issue of show cause notice on the following grounds: a) The institution has not submitted latest approved faculty list approved by the

				concerned affiliating body. b) The building completion certificate is not as per format of NCTE.
12	APW01985 723036 & APW04132 725009	SWAROOPANAND		 The original file of the institution , along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- In compliance of order dated 14/09/2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the W.P. (C)) 8331/2023 and CM APPL 31897/2023, the case was considered by the WRC and decided that the withdrawal order dated 12.04.2019 still stands on the following grounds:- i) The faculty as per NCTE Regulations, was not appointed in the institution on the date of appeal order. ii) The institution does not fulfil the NCTE norms related to the faculty.
VEHELAL. TA. Was care DASCROAI, DISTRICT the NCTE AHEMDNAGA, GUJRAT. Guideline	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time			
Sector Sector		SATISH ADHYAPAN MANDIR AT POST- VEHELAL. TA.	D.EL.ED.	to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:-

		DASCROAI, DISTRICT AHEMDNAGA, GUJRAT		The matter of these three institution was considered by the WRC with regard to merger of these
	APW02199/ 322252	PIYUNI PRE- SCHOOL TEACHERS EDUCATIN AT POST- VEHELAL. TA. DASCROAI, DISTRICT AHEMDNAGAR, GUJRAT	D.EL.ED.	programme in the faculty of Education of University and decided that the institution be directed to submit NOC from the present affiliating body in this regard.
14	RJ-10	GOVT. INSTITUTE OF ADVANCE STUDIES IN EDUCATION , GANGA NAGAR, ROAD, DISTRICT. AJMER , RAJASTHAN	B.ED.	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and as under:- In compliance of order dated 22/12/2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, in the S.B. Civil Wirt Petition No. 18901/2023; the matter was considered by the WRC and decided that the Institution be directed to present its case before WRC in its next meeting for hearing. The date of WRC meeting be informed to the institution as and when decided.
15	RJ-06	GOVT. INSTITUTE OF ADVANCE STUDIES IN EDUCATION , GANGA NAGAR, ROAD, DISTRICT. AJMER , RAJASTHAN	M.ED.	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- In compliance of order dated 22/12/2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, in the S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18901/2023, the matter was considered by the WRC and decided that the Institution be directed to present its case before WRC in its next meeting for hearing.

				The date of WRC meeting be informed to the institution as and when decided.
16		GOVT. INSTITUTE OF ADVANCE STUDIES IN EDUCATION , GANGA NAGAR, ROAD, DISTRICT. BIKANER , RAJASTHAN	V	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- The Final Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on S/09/2023 on the ground that the institution does not have the faculty per norms prescribed by NCTE . The institution was directed to submit the compliance report within 15 days . The institution has submitted reply dated 20/09/2023. The same was examined by the WRC and observed that the faculty shown in the B.Ed. list are also shown in the M.Ed. Programmes, therefore, the institution does not have the faculty in the B.Ed. course as prescribed in the NCTE Regulations.
17	RJ-173	GOVT. INSTITUTE OF ADVANCE STUDIES IN EDUCATION, GANGA NAGAR, ROAD, DISTRICT. BIKANER, RAJASTHAN	M.ED.	The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from

				time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- The Final Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 5/09/2023 on the ground that the institution does not have the faculty per norms prescribed by NCTE. The institution has submitted reply vide letter dated 20/09/2023. The WRC decided to examine the reply in detail and put up in next meeting.
18	APW00773/ 123107	MEHMUDA SHIKSHAN & MAHILA GRAMIN VIKAS BAHUDDESHIYA SANSTHA , SURVEY NO. 78 VILL- DOHNI, DISTRICT – NAGPUR, MAHARASTRA	B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:- The request to change the name of the institution from "Mehmuda Shikshan & Gramin Vikas Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha's" to "Mehmuda Shikshan & Gramin Vikas Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha's Central India Women's College of Education" is permitted. Order be issued accordingly with the copy to all concerned. WRC further decided that the reply of Show Cause Notice will be put up in next WRC meeting.
19	APW00169/ 123030	MEHMUDA SHIKSHAN & MAHILA GRAMIN VIKAS BAHUDESHIYA SANSTHA, NAGPUR, MAHARSTRA	B.ED. (MARATHI MEDIUM)	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the

				Committee observed and decided as under:- The request to change the name of the institution from "Mehmuda Shikshan & Gramin Vikas Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha's" to "Mehmuda Shikshan & Gramin Vikas Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha's Central India Women's College of Education" is permitted. Order be issued accordingly with the copy to all concerned. WRC further decided that the reply of Show Cause Notice will be put up in next WRC meeting.
20	APP-2016- 15551	SHRI SHYAM BVV B.ED. COLLEGE, KHASRA NO. 55-56 VILLAGE- AMAMDPURI, STREET – DHAHOD ROAD, TEHSIL- ANANDPURI, TOWN- ANANDPURI, DISTRICT- BANSWARA- RAJSTHAN	B.ED.	The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed and decided as under:-
	APP-2016- 15542	SHRI SHYAM BVV COLLEGE, KHASRA NO. 55-56 VILLAGE- AMAMDPURI, STREET – DHAHOD ROAD, TEHSIL- ANANDPURI, TOWN- ANANDPURI, DISTRICT- BANSWARA- RAJSTHAN	BA B.ED/ BSC.B.ED.	The institution obtained recognition of both institution in the different names on the same land and building. Now the institution want to become one institution by changing its names. The WRC observed that the intuition is misleading the WRC. In view of the above, the WRC decided as under:-
				 i) The request of the institution to change the name is rejected. ii) WRC further decided that the show cause notice under section 17 be issued to the both

				institutions to withdraw the recognition on the above grounds . The instituton be directed to submit its reply within 15 days from the date of show case notice.
21	APP201660 248 & APP- 201660250	GURU HARGOVIND SINGH SHIKSHA MAHAVIDHYALAYA, RUN BY KHSLA MINORITY TRUST, SURVEY NO. 1815/2/3 VILLAGE- BAGOTA, CHHATARPUR, MADHYA PRADESH	B.ED. A& D.EL.ED.	 The original file of the institution, along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: - The case was remanded back by the appeal committee vide order dated 09/02/2023. The institution has submitted documents vide letter dated 29/12/2023. In view of the above, the WRC decided as under:- i) The recognition of the institution for B.Ed. and D.EI.Ed. Course be restored. ii) The WRC further decided that the show cause notice under section 17 of NCTE Act, 1993 be issued to the institution to submit reply within 15 days from date of issue of show cause notice on the following grounds:. a) The latest faculty list duly approved by the affliating body be submitted.

				c) The copy of letterissued by SDM as stated in the letter be submitted.
22	2425202305 021330	5 SHIVAJI UNIVERSITY, KOLHAPUR, MAHARASTRA	ITEP (BSC. BED.	The application through online portal was considered by WRC and WRC decided that the final recognition for ITEP (BSc. B.Ed. for one unit) be granted from the academic session 2024-2025. Order be issued accordingly.
23	2425202305 241672	THE MAHARAJA SAYAJIRAO UNIVERSITY OF BAORDA , VADODARA, GUJRAT	ITEP (BA. BED.)	The application through online portal was considered by WRC and WRC decided that the Show Cause Notice, on the ground that institution has not uploaded the reply of LOI on the portal, be issued to submit reply within 15 days.
24	2425202305 111510	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, JODHPUR, RAJASTHAN	ITEP (BSC.B.ED.)	The application through online portal was considered by WRC and WRC decided that the Show Cause Notice, on the ground that institution has not uploaded the reply of LOI on the portal, be issued to submit reply within 15 days.
25		DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND EXTENSION SAVITRAIBAI PHULE PUNE UNIVERSITY, MAHARASTRA	ITEP (BA.B.ED, BSC. B.ED. AD B.COM B.ED.	The application through online portal was considered by WRC and WRC decided that the final recognition for ITEP (BSc. B.Ed. for one unit, B.A. B.Ed. for one unit and B.Com. B.Ed. for one unit) be granted from the academic session 2024-2025. Orders be issued accordingly.

26	2324202205 271186 2425202305	EDUCATION, PT RAVISANKAR SHUKLA UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR, CHHATISGARH	BA.B.ED, BSC. B.ED AD B.COM B.ED.	recognition for ITEP (BSc. B.Ed. for one unit, B.A. B.Ed. for one unit and B.Com. B.Ed. for one unit) be granted from the academic session 2024-2025. Orders be issued accordingly.
	241669	University, Jaipur Campus , 408,442, Gopalpura, Triveni Nagar, Durgapura, Sanganer, Jaipur Rajasthan	ITEP (BA. B.Ed.)	In compliance of appeal order dated 31/10/2023, the case was considered by WRC and decided that inspection team be constituted for virtual inspection for ITEP (BA. B.ED.)
28	2425202305 251698	Central Sanskrit University, Bhopal Campus, 291/76, 292/76,320/44,45,75/2 Bag Seveniya, Sanskrit Marg, Sevaniya, Bhopal, M.P.	ITEP (BA. B.ED.	In compliance of appeal order dated 31/10/2023, the case was considered by WRC and decided that inspection team be constituted for virtual inspection of the institution for ITEP (BA. B.ED.)

Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

(Dr. Shailesh Naranbhai Zala)

Chairperson, WRC